

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENTNo. 20-1026**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., AND MIAMI WATERKEEPER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Richard E. Ayres
Richard Ayres, Esq.
2923 Foxhall Road, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
202-722-6930
Counsel for Friends of the Earth

Kelly Cox
Miami Waterkeeper
2103 Coral Way 2nd Floor
Miami, FL 33145
305-905-0856
Counsel for Miami Waterkeeper

Kenneth J. Rumelt
Environmental Advocacy Clinic
Vermont Law School
164 Chelsea Street, PO Box 96
South Royalton, VT 05068
802-831-1031
Counsel for Friends of the Earth

Caroline Reiser, Geoffrey Fettus
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
202-289-2371
*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review.....	i
C. Related Cases.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
I. Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(A) – (C).	2
II. The Licenses are “Final Orders” Subject to Immediate Judicial Review.	6
III. The “Incurably Premature” Doctrine Does Not Countenance the NRC’s Manipulation of its Administrative Appeal Process to Avoid Meaningful Judicial Review.	11
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDING.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Legal Framework for Environmental Organizations’ Argument.....	23

A.	The National Environmental Policy Act and the Administrative Procedure Act.	23
B.	The NRC Regulations.....	26
II.	The NRC Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously In Granting the Turkey Point Renewed Licenses.	27
A.	The Commission Erred by Issuing the Turkey Point Licenses Without First Reviewing All of the Plant’s Impacts for the 20-Year Subsequent License Renewal Term.	27
1.	The Plain Language of §51.53(c)(3) Is Unambiguous—an Applicant for Subsequent License Renewal Must Submit an Environmental Report Addressing All Impacts on a Site-Specific Basis.	30
a.	The word “initial” and the clausal structure of §51.53 must be given meaning.....	31
b.	The NRC cannot negate the plain language of its regulation in an attempt to circumvent notice and comment rulemaking.....	33
c.	A “holistic” review is unnecessary, given the unambiguous plain meaning of §51.53(c)(3); but if undertaken, it would not change the result.	36
2.	The NRC’s Generic EIS for License Renewal Did Not Analyze Environmental Impacts Beyond the Initial 20-Year Renewal Term. .	38
a.	The regulatory history confirms that the NRC did not intend to analyze beyond the initial license renewal in the Generic EIS.....	39
b.	Both the original 1996 GEIS and the updated 2013 GEIS analyzed only the initial 20-year renewal term.....	40
c.	The NRC cannot ignore NEPA and the APA to retroactively expand the scope of Part 51.....	42
B.	The NRC Failed to take a “Hard Look” at Groundwater Impacts from Turkey Point’s Cooling Canal System.	44

1. The NRC Violated NEPA by Relying on State and County Oversight to Ensure Groundwater Impacts Will Be Negligible Through Mid-Century.....	46
2. The NRC’s Unwillingness to Credit, and Actually Analyze, the Real Prospect that FPL will be Unable to Control its Groundwater Contamination is Arbitrary and Capricious.	49
a. FPL’s freshening plan was based on “skewed” model results.	51
b. FPL’s freshening plan is not achieving the necessary salinity reductions and forecasted climate conditions will only make matters worse.....	54
3. The NRC’s Arbitrary Conclusion on Groundwater Undermines its Evaluation of Reasonable Alternatives to the License Renewal.	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Judicial Decisions**

<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1098, 2020 WL 3525547 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2020)	6
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 287 F.Supp.3d 969 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	56
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 738 (2020)	30, 35, 43, 50
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>City of Benton v. NRC</i> , 136 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>City of New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 137 F.3d 638, 639 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Concerned About Trident v. Rumsfeld</i> , 555 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	30
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	7, 8, 10, 13

<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	29
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	36
<i>Flat Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 944 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 11
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988)	34
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Honeycutt v. U. S.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	33
<i>Hunt v. Washing State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	21
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Local Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	12
<i>Idaho v. ICC</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	46, 51, 54
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm'n v. ICC</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	46
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 801 F.2d 1423 (D.C. Cir 1986).....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2009)	30
<i>Marine Mammal Conservancy v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	24, 37
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	31, 33, 35
<i>Nat'l Env'tl. Dev. Ass'ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25, 46, 48, 49
<i>North Carolina v. FAA</i> , 857 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6, 23
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7, 9, 23
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	36, 43
<i>Platt v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1878)	32

<i>Potomac Alliance v. NRC</i> , 682 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	38, 43
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 25, 54
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>TeleSTAR, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 888 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	36
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	31
<i>United Transp. Union v. FCC</i> , 871 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>West Penn Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 860 F.2d 581(3d. Cir. 1988)	11

Administrative Decisions

<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-19-11, __ N.R.C. __ (2019)	13
<i>Exelon Generating Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Units 1 and 2), CLI-13-7, 78 NRC 199 (2013)	37
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), LBP-19-03, 89 NRC 245 (2019)	3, 4, 12, 18, 23, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 37, 43, 44
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), LBP-19-06, 90 NRC 17 (2019)	4, 12, 18
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), LBP-19-08, 90 NRC 139 (2019)	4, 5, 12, 18
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), CLI-20-03, __ NRC __ (slip op) (Apr. 23, 2020)	29, 36, 38, 42

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	35
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	7, 8, 10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2343.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	2

42 U.S.C. § 2133(c)	2, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2231	7
42 U.S.C. § 2239	2
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	23, 24

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(A)–(C)	1, 2
Fed. R. App. P.28(a)(4)(D)	1
10 C.F.R. Part 51	19, 26, 32, 42
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B	19, 26, 27, 28, 31, 38, 44
10 C.F.R. § 2.340(b)(2)(i)	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(1)	9, 12, 13, 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.1212	9, 12, 18
10 C.F.R. § 51.14	26, 37
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)	3, 13, 17, 18, 26–38, 42–44
10 C.F.R. § 51.71	26
10 C.F.R. § 51.95	26
10 C.F.R. § 54.31	2, 23

10 C.F.R. § 54.31(c)	5, 8, 19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	58
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....	53, 54
56 Fed. Reg. 47,016 (Sept. 17, 1991)	32, 39
61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996).....	26, 32, 33, 39
67 Fed. Reg. 40,754 (June 13, 2002).....	14
74 Fed. Reg. 38,117 (July 31, 2009).....	33
78 Fed. Reg. 37,282 (June 20, 2013).....	19, 26 33
83 Fed. Reg. 19,304 (May 2, 2018).....	2–3, 17
84 Fed. Reg. 13,322 (Apr. 4, 2019).....	3
84 Fed. Reg. 67,482 (Dec. 10, 2019).....	5
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (Jul. 16, 2020).....	55

Legislation

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	7
---------------------------------	---

Additional References

Def.’s Mot. to Exclude, Ex. 2, Expert Report of Ron Seagraves, <i>S. All. for Clean Energy v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-23017 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2018), ECF No. 184-34	9–10
--	------

Fed. Respondents' Mot. to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction,
NRDC v. NRC, No. 13-1311 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 10, 2014), ECF No. 1479284 .. 6

Fla. Power & Light Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 14, 2020)..... 8
